

No. 20-1832

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

DIANA VARA; AMANDA WILSON; NOEMY SANTIAGO;
INDRANI MANOO; KENNYA CABRERA,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ELISABETH P. DEVOS, in her official capacity as Secretary
of the United States Department of Education;
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JEFFREY B. CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW LELLING
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7248
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4821*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE | 1 |
| A. Legal Framework..... | 2 |
| B. Factual Background..... | 8 |
| C. Prior Proceedings | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 20 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 23 |
| ARGUMENT | 24 |
| THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY FORECLOSED AGENCY ANALYSIS OF PLAINTIFFS’ BORROWER DEFENSE CLAIMS..... | 24 |
| 1. The District Court Improperly Barred The Agency From Determining The Validity Of Class Members’ Claims..... | 25 |
| 2. The District Court Improperly Precluded The Agency From Determining The Relief Available To Class Members With Valid Claims..... | 34 |
| 3. Remanding To The Agency To Adjudicate Plaintiffs’ Claims Is The Only Judgment Compatible With Both Rule 23(b)(2) Class Certification And The Higher Education Act’s Anti-Injunction Provision..... | 40 |
| CONCLUSION | 44 |
| CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND OF SERVICE | |
| ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>American Ass’n of Cosmetology Sch. v. Riley</i> , 170 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1999) | 42 |
| <i>Boliero v. Holder</i> , 731 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2013) | 21, 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 17-7106, 2018 WL 10345668 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2018) | 16, 35 |
| <i>Calvillo Manriquez v. DeVos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-16375 (9th Cir.) | 7, 16, 35, 37, 43 |
| <i>Casavant v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 460 Mass. 500 (2011)..... | 31 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... | 22, 38, 39 |
| <i>Expedient Servs. Inc. v. Weaver</i> , 614 F.2d 56 (5th Cir. 1980)..... | 42-43 |
| <i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) | 24 |
| <i>Florida ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976) | 32 |
| <i>George Hyman Constr. Co. v. Brooks</i> , 963 F.2d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 15, 21, 26 |
| <i>Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PA SA</i> , 974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992) | 43 |
| <i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)..... | 21, 25, 27, 29, 34 |

INS v. Yueb–Shaio Yang,
 519 U.S. 26 (1996)..... 16, 39

International Junior Coll. of Bus. & Tech., Inc. v. Duncan,
 802 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2016).....38-39

Massachusetts v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013).....23-24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 28

Munoz-Mendoza v. Pierce,
 711 F. 2d 421 (1st Cir. 1983) 24

NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,
 394 U.S. 759 (1969)..... 24

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 39

Ulstein Mar., Ltd. v. United States,
 833 F.2d 1052 (1st Cir. 1987).....43-44

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 30

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)40-41

Williams v. DeVos,
 No. 16-11949, 2018 WL 5281741 (D. Mass. Oct. 24, 2018) 32

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706..... 1
 5 U.S.C. § 706 39

Higher Education Act of 1965:

20 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*..... 1
 20 U.S.C. § 1070 *et seq.* 2
 20 U.S.C. § 1071(d)..... 3
 20 U.S.C. § 1080..... 3
 20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(2).....23, 40, 42
 20 U.S.C. § 1087a..... 2
 20 U.S.C. §§ 1087a-1087j 2
 20 U.S.C. § 1087e(d)..... 3
 20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h)..... 1, 3, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)(1) 3

Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 685.206 1, 6, 7

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c).....4, 26, 27, 32, 33, 39

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(1) 5, 34

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(1) (1995)..... 3, 4

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(2) 5

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(d)4, 6, 33, 40

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)..... 4

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(2) 6

34 C.F.R. § 682.209(g)..... 6

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.212 | 7 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.212(k)..... | 7 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.212(k)(2)(i)(A)..... | 39 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.220 | 2, 6 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.222 | 6, 40 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(a)(2) | 6 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(b) | 6, 27, 33 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(c)-(d) | 6, 33 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)..... | 5, 6, 32 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)(2) | 6 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)(5) | 29 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(f) | 6 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(i)(1) | 6, 34 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(j)..... | 6 |

Rules:

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) | 40, 42 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A) | 40 |

Other Authorities:

U.S. Department of Education:

Everest Attestation Form, <https://go.usa.gov/xAxfz> 12

Fact Sheet: Fact Sheet: Protecting Students from Abusive Career Colleges (June 8, 2015),
<https://go.usa.gov/xA3cM> 11

First Report of the Special Master for Borrower Defense to the Under Secretary
 (Sept. 3, 2015), <https://go.usa.gov/xfHkj> 4

Fourth Report of the Special Master for Borrower Defense to the Under Secretary
 (June 29, 2016), <https://go.usa.gov/x7uXN> 7, 28

List of Programs and Enrollment Dates (June 15, 2016), <https://go.usa.gov/xfzFP> 12

*U.S. Department of Education Announces Path for Debt Relief for Students at 91 Additional
 Corinthian Campuses* (Mar. 25, 2016), <https://go.usa.gov/xf6b5> 12

Third Report of the Special Master for Borrower Defense to the Under Secretary
 (Mar. 25, 2016), <https://go.usa.gov/xAx3G> 11

Tiered Relief Methodology Policy Statement (Dec. 10, 2019, as revised Aug. 20, 2020),
<https://go.usa.gov/xfHUM> 7-8, 36, 37, 38, 42

60 Fed. Reg. 37,768 (July 21, 1995) 3

81 Fed. Reg. 39,330 (June 16, 2016) 4

81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016) 4-5, 7

84 Fed. Reg. 9965 (Mar. 19, 2019) 4

84 Fed. Reg. 49,926 (Sept. 23, 2019) 4

85 Fed. Reg. 79,856 (Dec. 11, 2020) 7, 33
